Company’s issued share capital (in addition to the options set out against the relevant
Director’s name in paragraph 6.3 below) are or are expected to be as follows:

As at the date of
this document

Immediately prior to
Admission Following Admission

Director

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

John Allwood — — — — — —
Or Shani 25,000,000 73.9 31,837,500 70.5 29,177,431 47.3
Ron Stern — — 162,500 0.4 162,500 0.3
Lisa Gordon — — — — — —

6.2 As at the date of this document, immediately prior to Admission and as expected to be held
following Admission, the Company is aware of the following Shareholders (other than any
Director) who are or will be interested, directly or indirectly, in three per cent. or more of the
Company’s issued share capital:

As at the date of
this document

Immediately prior to
Admission Following Admission

Name

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

Schroder
Investment
Management
Limited — — — — 6,390,977 10.4
Tomer Naveh 3,382,500 10.0 4,040,000 8.9 3,702,452 6.0
Or Russo 3,382,500 10.0 3,922,500 8.7 3,594,769 5.8
Rathbone
Investment
Management
Limited — — — — 3,444,737 5.6
Inflection Point
Investments LLP — — — — 3,383,459 5.5
Standard Life
Investments
Limited — — — — 3,007,519 4.9
Rafael Zoldan 2,077,500 6.1 2,777,500 6.2 2,545,436 4.1
ACPI Investments
Limited — — — — 2,255,639 3.7
Ofir Perry — — 1,542,500 3.4 1,413,622 2.3

77

6.3 On Admission, the following options over the Company’s share capital will have been granted
pursuant to the Share Option Plan:

Name
Number of

options Date of grant Exercise price

Ron Stern 325,000 15 January 2015 NIS 0.01
Or Shani 2,012,999 Admission the Placing Price
Ron Stern 671,000 Admission the Placing Price
Tomer Naveh 268,400 Admission the Placing Price
Or Russo 268,400 Admission the Placing Price
Employees of the Company 1,677,499 Admission NIS 0.01
John Allwood 67,100 Admission NIS 0.01
Lisa Gordon 43,615 Admission NIS 0.01
Total 5,334,013

These options will vest as to one third on each of the anniversaries from grant over a three

[…]

(b) the Selling Shareholders have agreed to pay Liberum a commission of 4 per cent.,
and a discretionary fee of up to 1 per cent., of the gross aggregate value of the Sale
Shares at the Placing Price;

(c) the Company has agreed to pay all other costs and expenses of the Placing and the
related arrangements (plus any applicable VAT); and

(d) the Company and the Directors have given certain warranties to Liberum as to the
accuracy of the information in this document and as to other matters relating to the
Group and its business and the Company has granted an indemnity to Liberum in
respect of certain liabilities arising out of or in connection with the Placing.

The Placing Agreement may be terminated by Liberum if certain customary circumstances
occur prior to Admission including a breach of the warranties referred to above.

81

The following table sets out the number of Sale Shares the Selling Shareholders are selling in
the Placing and the interests of the Selling Shareholders following Admission:

Number of Sale Shares to be
sold in the Placing

Number of Ordinary Shares
owned following Admission

Selling Shareholders No.

Percentage of
issued share

capital
immediately

prior to
Admission No.

Percentage of
issued share

capital
following

Admission

Or Shani 2,660,069 5.9 29,177,431 47.3
Tomer Naveh 337,548 0.7 3,702,452 6.0
Or Russo 327,731 0.7 3,594,769 5.8
Rafael Zoldan 232,064 0.5 2,545,436 4.1
Ofir Perry 128,878 0.3 1,413,622 2.3
Nir Huberman 73,108 0.2 801,892 1.3

Total 3,759,398 8.3 41,398,102 67.1

Each of the Selling Shareholders is employed by the Company. The business address of
each of the Selling Shareholders is the registered office of the Company.

10.2 Lock-up Deed

Pursuant to the terms of the Lock-up Deed each of the Directors, the Trustee, Tomer Naveh,
Or Russo, Rafael Zoldan, Ofir Perry and Nir Huberman has undertaken to Liberum and the
Company that (i) save in certain limited circumstances, they will not dispose of any interest in
their Ordinary Shares and/or Depositary Interests for a period of six months from Admission
and (ii) for a further 12 months thereafter they will deal in their Ordinary Shares and/or